

IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF THE

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

APPEAL #26719

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,
Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

JEREMY BAUER,
Defendant and Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
PENNINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE ROBERT A. MANDEL

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ELLERY GREY
GREY LAW
909 St. Joseph Street, Suite 555
Rapid City, SD 57701

MARTY JACKLEY
Attorney General
1302 E. Hwy 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501

MARK VARGO
Pennington County State's Attorney
300 Kansas City Street, Suite 400
Rapid City, SD 57701

Attorney for Appellant
Jeremy Bauer

Attorneys for Appellee
State of South Dakota

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	
1. <u>The trial court committed reversible error by failing to canvass Mr. Bauer regarding trial counsel’s waiver of his right to a public trial.</u>	4
2. <u>The trial court committed reversible error when it improperly closed the courtroom to the public during the alleged victim’s testimony.</u>	16
3. <u>Mr. Bauer’s trial counsel rendered ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to object to the closure of the courtroom during the alleged victim’s testimony.</u>	24
CONCLUSION	27
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
APPENDIX	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases Cited</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302	8, 11, 14
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1, 86 S.Ct. 1245, 16 L.Ed.2d 314 (1966)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 356 Md. 207, 738 A.2d 871 (1999)	15
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227, 60 S.Ct. 472, 84 L.Ed. 716 (1940)	7
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532, 85 S.Ct. 1628, 14 L.Ed.2d 543 (1965)	7, 26
<i>Davis v. Reynolds</i> , 890 F.2d 1105 (10 th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Dillon v. Weber</i> , 2007 S.D. 81, 737 N.W.2d 420	25
<i>Douglas v. Wainwright</i> , 739 F.2d 531 (11 th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Ex Parte Easterwood (In re Todd Olen Easterwood v. Alabama)</i> , 980 So.2d 367 (2007)	19
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)	6
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed. 749 (1927)	8
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60, 62 S.Ct. 457, 86 L.Ed. 680 (1942)	5
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk County</i> , 457 U.S. 596, 102 S.Ct. 2613, (1982)	21
<i>Goldberg v. U.S.</i> , 425 U.S. 94, 96 S.Ct. 1338, 47 L.Ed.2d 603 (1976)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 1, 128 S.Ct. 1765, 170 L.Ed.2d 616 (2008) 2, 6, 9	
<i>Guzman v. Scully</i> , 80 F.3d 772 (2 nd Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 770, 178 L.Ed.2d. 624 (2011)	25
<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 U.S. 443, 85 S.Ct. 564, 13 L.Ed.2d 408 (1965)	6, 9
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257, 68 S.Ct. 449, 92 L.Ed. 682 (1948)	7, 8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461, 117 S.Ct. 1544, 137 L.Ed.2d 718 (1997) ...	8

<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938)	5, 6
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745, 103 S.Ct.3308, 77 L.Ed.2d 987 (1983)	6, 9
<i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626, 82 S.Ct. 1386, 8 L.Ed.2 734 (1962)	6
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168, 104 S.Ct. 944, 79 L.Ed.2d 122 (1984)	8
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct.1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999)	5, 8
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110, 120 S.Ct. 659, 145 L.Ed.2d 560 (1999)	2, 6, 9
<i>Okonkwo v. Lacy</i> , 104 F.3d 21 (2 nd Cir. 1997)	15
<i>People v. Holveck</i> , 171 Ill.App.3d 38, 121 Ill.Dec.25, 524 N.E.2d 1073 (1988) .	20, 23
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 409, 418 N.Y.S.2d 359, 391 N.E.2d 1335 (1979)	12
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209, 130 S.Ct 721, 175 L.Ed. 675 (2010) 2, 10, 11, 12, 13	
<i>Presley v. State</i> , 695 S.E.2d 68, 287 Ga. 234 (2010)	13
<i>Presley v. State</i> , 706 S.E.2d 103, 307 Ga.App. 706 (2011)	13
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501, 104 S.Ct. 819, 78 L.Ed.2d 629 (1984)	22
<i>Rapid City Journal v. Delaney</i> , 2011 S.D. 55, 804 N.W.2d 388	16
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570, 106 S.Ct. 3101 (1986)	14
<i>Smith v. Ayer</i> , 101 U.S. 320, ___ S.Ct. ___, 25 L.Ed. 955 (1880)	6
<i>State v. Arabie</i> , 2003 S.D. 57 663 N.W.2d 250	24
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wash.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995)	15
<i>State v. Bowker</i> , 2008 S.D. 61, 754 N.W.2d 56	24
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 143 N.H. 368, 725 A.2d 652 (1999)	23
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 304 P.3d 327 (2013)	14
<i>State v. Dillon</i> , 2001 S.D. 97 632 N.W.2d 37	24

<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 561 N.W.2d 599 (N.D. 1997)	17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Hays</i> , 1999 S.D. 89, 598 N.W.2d 200	24
<i>State v. Hightower</i> , 376 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa 1985)	20, 22
<i>State v. Klem</i> , 438 N.W.2d 798 (N.D. 1989)	15, 20, 23
<i>State v. Mahkuk</i> , 736 N.W.2d 675 (Minn. 2007)	17
<i>State v. McRae</i> , 494 N.W.2d 252 (Minn. 1992)	14, 15
<i>State v. Rolfe</i> , 2013 S.D. 2, 825 N.W.2d 901	2, 10, 17, 18, 21
<i>State v. Rollins</i> , 729 S.E.2d 73 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012)	14, 15
<i>State v. Sams</i> , 802 S.W.2d 635 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1991)	18
<i>State v. Sheppard</i> , 182 Conn. 412, 438 A.2d 125 (1980)	12, 21
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 2011 S.D. 15, 796 N.W.2d 706	2, 25
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 231 Ariz. 125, 209 P.3d 1248 (2012)	21
<i>State v. Turrietta</i> , 258 P.3d 474 (N.M. 2011)	19
<i>Steichen</i> , 2009 S.D. 4, 760 N.W.2d 392	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed. 674 (1984)	2, 25
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182 (1993)	8
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400, 108 S.Ct. 646, 98 L.Ed.2d 798 (1988)	6
<i>Thompson v. People of the State of Colorado</i> , 156 Colo. 416, 399 P.2d 776 (1965)	21
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510, 47 S.Ct. 437, 71 L.Ed. 749 (1927)	8
<i>United States v. Bennett v. Rundle</i> , 419 F.2d 599 (3 rd Cir. 1970)	12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 890 F.2d 1105 (10 th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 32 F.3d 369 (8 th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>United States v. Kobli</i> , 172 F.2d 919 (3 rd Cir. 1949)	21

<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 11 F.3d 223 (C.A. 1993)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 113 S.Ct. 1770, 123 L.Ed.2d 508 (1993)	5
<i>United States v. Osborne</i> , 68 F.3d 94 (5 th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>United States v. Sherlock</i> , 962 F.2d 1349 (9 th Cir. 1992)	18, 19, 20
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254, 106 S.Ct. 617 88 L.Ed.2d 598 (1986)	8
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39, 104 S.Ct. 2210, 81 L.Ed.2d 31 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watts v. State of Ind.</i> , 338 U.S. 49, 69 S.Ct. 1347, 93 L.Ed 1801 (1949)	8

Statutes

SDCL 22-22-1(1)	1
SDCL 22-22-1.2(2)	1
SDCL 22-22-7	1
SDCL 23A-32-2	2
SDCL 23A-24-6	20, 26
SDCL 23A-44-15	5, 24
